

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
NORFOLK DIVISION

JOAN HALL, RICHARD PRUITT,  
THOMASINA PRUITT, VIVIAN CURRY,  
ELIJAH SHARPE, EUNICE MCMILLAN,  
JAMES SPELLER, ROBBIE GARNES,  
and LESLIE SPEIGHT,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, and  
JEAN JENSEN, SECRETARY,  
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS  
in her official capacity.

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:03-CV-151

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

J. Gerald Hebert  
Law Offices of J. Gerald Hebert P.C.  
5019 Waple Lane  
Alexandria, VA 22034  
(703) 567-5873 (Telephone)  
(703) 567-5876 (Facsimile)

Anita S. Hodgkiss, Esq.  
Lawyers' Committee for  
Civil Rights Under Law  
1401 New York Ave., N.W. Ste. 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 662-8315 (Telephone)  
(202) 783-5130 (Facsimile)

Donald L. Morgan  
Patricia M. McDermott  
Alexis L. Collins  
Chandra W. Holloway  
Melissa M. Johns  
Tamara D. Schmidt  
Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen & Hamilton  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 9000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 974-1500 (Telephone)  
(202) 974-1999 (Facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

DA TED: MAY 24, 2003

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. ALL NAMED PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR CLAIMS ..... 7

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A VIABLE CLAIM UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT..... 10

A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED AN "ABILITY TO ELECT" CLAIM AND NOT AN "ABILITY TO INFLUENCE" CLAIM ..... 10

B. PLAINTIFFS' "ABILITY TO ELECT" CLAIM IS VALID UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT AND APPLICABLE CASELAW ..... 12

1. To State An "Ability to Elect" Claim Under Section 2, Plaintiffs Need Not Allege that African-American Voters Can Comprise A Majority Of The Population In The Fourth Congressional District ..... 12

a. Plaintiffs' "Ability to Elect" Claim is Valid Under Section 2 the Voting Rights Act, Which Does Not Require Plaintiffs to Demonstrate a 50% Majority Threshold..... 13

b. Plaintiffs' "Ability to Elect" Claim is Valid Under the Applicable Caselaw ..... 14

C. THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE'S POSITION SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS IS ENTITLED GREAT PERSUASIVE WEIGHT ..... 17

D. The Cases Cited By Defendants Are Easily Distinguished..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Adams v. Bain</u> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	6
<u>Annour v. Ohio</u> , 775 F. Supp. 1044 (N.D. Ohio 1991) .....	11, 18
<u>Barnett v. City of Chicago</u> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<u>Chisom v. Roemer</u> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	16
<u>Cousin v. Sundquist</u> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	18,20
<u>DeBaca v. County of San Diego</u> , 794 F. Supp. 990 (S.D. Cal. 1992), <u>aff'd</u> , 5 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1993).....	20,21
<u>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</u> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<u>Faircloth v. Nat'l Home Loan Corp.</u> , No.1 2003 WL 1232825 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 17,2003) .....	6
<u>FEC v. Akins</u> , 524 U.S. 11,118 S. Ct. 1777, 141 L. Ed. 2d 10 (1998).....	7
<u>Friends for Ferrell Parkway, LLC v. Stasko</u> , 282 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<u>Grove v. Emison</u> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<u>Hastert v. State Board of Elections</u> , 777 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	20
<u>Ibarra v. United States</u> , 120 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	6,7
<u>Johnson v. De Grandy</u> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	16, 17, 22
<u>Kaplan v. County of Sullivan</u> , 74 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	9

<u>Latino Political Action Comm., Inc. v. City of Boston,</u> 784 F.2d 409 (1st Cir. 1986).....	20
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</u> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	22
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 55, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992).....	7
<u>McNeil v. Springfield Park District,</u> 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<u>Metts v. Almond,</u> 217 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D .RI. 2002).....	21
<u>O'Lear v. Miller,</u> 222 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2002) .....	20
<u>Page v. Bartels,</u> 144 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.N.J. 2001).....	19
<u>Randall v. United States,</u> 30 F .3d 518 (4th Cir. 1994) ... ..	6
<u>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Board,</u> 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	17
<u>Romero v. City of Pomona,</u> 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	20, 21
<u>Rural W. Tenn. African-Am. Affairs Council v. McWherter,</u> 877 F. Supp. 1096 (W.D. Tenn. 1995), <u>aff'd</u> , 516 U.S. 801 (1995).....	19
<u>Shaw v. Hunt,</u> 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	8
<u>Skorepa v. City of Chula Vista,</u> 723 F. Supp. 1384 (S.D. Cal.1989) .....	20
<u>Solomon v. Liberty County,</u> 899 F .2d 1012 (1990).. .....	18
<u>Thornburg v. Gingles,</u> .....	5, 14,
478 U.S. 30 (1985)	15, 16,
	22
<u>Turner Broadcasting System v. Federal Communications Commission,</u> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	22

<u>United States v. Board of Comm'rs,</u> 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	18
<u>United States v. Hays,</u> 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	8
<u>United States v. Murphy,</u> 35 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<u>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Independent Sch. District,</u> 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
<u>Vecinos De Barrio Uno v. City of Holyoke,</u> 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....	11, 19, 22
<u>Vecinos de Barrio Uno v. City of Holyoke,</u> 960 F. Supp. 515 (D. Mass. 1997).....	19
<u>Voinovich v. Quilter,</u> 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	11, 12, 16, 21
<u>West v. Clinton,</u> 786 F. Supp. 803 (W.D. Ark. 1992) .....	19,22

#### **DOCKETED CASES**

<u>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Ind. Sch. District,</u> No. 98-1987 (Dec. 1999) .....	17
---	----

#### **FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	4, 11, 13, 14, 19
S. Rep. No. 97-417, at 27 (1982), <u>reprinted in</u> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177,205 .....	13

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

Richard H. Pildes, <u>Is Voting-Rights Law Now At War With Itself? Social Science and Voting Rights in the 2000</u> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1517, 1539-40 (June 2002) .....	11
